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(a) whether it is a fact that the number 
of job seekers has increased by more than 
23,000 in 1969, according to the 
employment exchange registers in Delhi; 

(b) whether it is a fact that employment 
opportunities in the private sector decreased 
by 2.2 per cent over the same period; and 

(c) if so, what are the reasons therefor 
and what steps are proposed to be taken to 
give employment to the increasing number of 
job seekers ? 

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND 
REHABILITATION (SHRI D. SAN-
JIVAYYA):  (a)  Yes. 

(b) No. The number of vacancies 
notified to the Employment Exchanges by 
establishments in the private sector in Delhi 
increased by 32.4 percent in 1969 over 1968. 
Also the total employ-men!: in the organised 
sector increased by nearly one percent during 
1969. 

(c) Rise in the number of work-seekers 
on the live register of employ-men:, 
exchanges is an all India phenomenon which 
is a result of faster rate of growth of labour 
force as compared to the rate of growth of 
job opportunities which would be created 
within the avail-nWe resources. 

Various development schemes included in 
the Fourth Five Year Plan of the Centre and 
Delhi Administration are expected to create 
increasing number of employment 
opportunities for the unemployed. 

SURATGARH FARM 

*657. SHRI CHITTA BASU : Will the 
Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE 
be pleased to state : 

(a) whether it is a fact that the Suratgarh 
State Farm set up in collaboration with 
USSR is suffering huge losses for some 
consecutive years; 

(b) if so, the reasons for such losses; and 

(c) what steps have already been taken 
or proposed to be taken improving the 
workings of the farm? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE, 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND 
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHEB 
SHINDE) ; (a) No. Sir. 

(b) Does not arise. 

(c) While the farm was on the whole 
doing well, there was room for improvement 
in its working. The Government therefore set 
up a Public Sector Undertaking, under the 
Company Law, namely the State Farms 
Corporation of India Ltd., to run this farm 
amongst others, on purely commercial lines. 
The Corporation took over the administration 
of the Suratgarh Farm on the first August, 
1969. 

SETTING UP OF SINDHI LANGUAGE UNIT 

*658. SHRI   LAL K.  ADVANI : DR.  
BHAI MAHABIR: 

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND 
BROADCASTING AND COM-
MUNICATIONS be pleased to state : 

(a) whether a Sindhi language unit «s 
proposed to be set up under the P.I.B.; 

(b) if so, the steps taken in this regard; 
and 

(c) the" time by when this process is 
likely to  be completed ? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND 
BROADCASTING AND IN THE 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS 
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL): (a)   Yes, Sir. 

(b) and (c). Necessary staff required to run 
the Sindhi Unit has been sanctioned. Efforts 
are being made to recruit the staff very early. 

DEVELOPMENT OF CASHEW 
CULTIVATION 

*659. SHRI S. KUMARAN  : 
SHRI BALACHANDRA 

MENON   : 

Will the Minister of FOOD AND 
AGRICULTURE be pleased to state : 
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(a) whether the Cashew Development 
Corpora :ion has prepared a Rs. 10 crore a 
heme for the development of Cashew 
cultivation; 

(b) if so. wfcat are the main details thereof; 

(c) whether the Centre has approved the 
scheme; ar I 

(d) if so, tl, J extent of financial help 
proposed to be given to the Corporation in 
this connect on ? 

THE MINIS ri£R OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY O - FOOD, AGRICULTURE, 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND 
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHEB 
SHINDE); (a) No such scheme has so far been 
received from the Cashew Development 
Corporation of Kerala. 

(b) to (d). Do not arise. 

VIOLA no for   SAFETY LAWS 

*660. SHRI KALYAN ROY; Will the 
Minister of LABOUR AND RE-
HABILITATK »N be pleased to state : 

(a) whethei it is a fact that an em 
ployee or a worker in a mine has no 
right to institu e a case in Court against 
the managemc it  for the violations    of 

ety Laws v hich endanger his life; 

(b) if so.  ihe reasons therefor; and 

(c) whethei Government propose to give 
this right to an employee of a coal mine V 

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND 
REHABILITATION (SHRI D. 
SANJIVAYYA : (a) and (b). Under Section 75 
of the Mines Act, 1952 no prosecution against 
any owner, agent or manager for any offence 
under the Act'can be instituted except at the 
instance of the Chief Inspector of Mines or the 
District Magistrate or an Inspec- 

tor authorised in  this    behalf    by    the Chief 
Inspector. 

(c)  There is no such proposal. 

EMPLOYEES OF THE SUPER BAZARS 

*661. SHRI U. K. LAKSHMANA 
GOWDA : Will the Minister of FOOD AND 
AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the 
reply to Starred Question No. 122 given in the 
Rajya Sabha on 27th February, 1970 and state 
: 

(a) the number of employees both 
managerial and officials working in the Super 
Bazars in Delhi with the salaries drawn by 
them category-wise, as on 31st May 1970; and 

(b) the number of employees who have 
business connections outside the Bazars 
through their relatives such as parents, 
brothers, sisters etc. ? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF FOOD. AGRICULTURE, 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND 
COOPERATION (SHRI JAGANNATH 
PAHADIA) : (a) and (b). A statement is laid 
on the Table of the House. 

STATEMENT 

The total strength of the employees of the 
Cooperative Store Limited (Super Bazar), New 
Delhi, as on 31st May, 1970, was 901', of 
which 18 are in the managerial category and 
the rest in various other categories. A 
statement showing the number of employees, 
category-wise, with the scale of pay of each 
category is attached.     (See below). 

2. The Super Bazar, Delhi, does not 
maintain record of business connections, if 
any, of its employees outside the Super Bazar. 
However, in response to a recent enquiry made 
by the General Manager of the Super Bazar, 
replies were furnished by 849 employees, 
which show that 18 employees have relatives 
who are engaged in some business outside the 
Super Bazar. 


